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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY..
. TEneimtes Tty

-~ . -

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF .
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

AT LAW NO. K0 S5

SENTRY INSURANCE, A MUTUAL COMPANY,

Serve: John B. Browder
Registered Agent
1 James Center
Suite 1100
901 E. Carey Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

AND

LEE LANDING DEVELOPMENT CORP.,

Serve: Alan H. Silverstein
Registered Agent

7297-L Lee Highway
Falls Church, Virginia 22012

@0 G0 00 00 €0 0O 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 O S0 00 00 60 00 00 o0 00 00 0C 00

Defendants.

- MOTION FOR JUDGMENT

COMES NOW, the Plaintiff, the Board of
Supervisors of Fairfax County, Virginia, and requests. this
. Honorable Court to grant its Motion for Judgment, and in

support thereof respectfully represents as follows:
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1. Plaintiff, the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax i
County, Virginia (hereinafter “the Board"), is a body politic ‘
and corporate in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

2. Defendant Lee Landing Development Corp. (herein-
after. *"Lee Landing”) is a Virginia corporation that at all
times relevant hereto conducted and transacted business in the
Commonwealth of Virginia..

3. Defendant Sentry Insurance, A Mutual Company
(hereinafter “Sentry”), a8 Wisconsin corporation, is an
' insurance company authorized to transact fidelity and surety
i business in the Commonwealth of Virginia, and at all times
- relevant hereto coﬁducted and transacted business in the
Commonwealth of Virginia.

COUNT ONE

4. The allegatiéns of paragraphs 1-3 are hereby
incorporated by reference in this count.

5. On or about September 30, 1983, Lee Landing
f entered into an Agreement with the Board, for the cohstruction

and installation of all physical. improvements and facilities
; designated in plan numbered 3173-SP-01, knoﬁn as Thomas E.
- Cozzo's Addition ¢to Windsor Estates, in ~Faitfax County,
Virginia within tlgirty~ (30) months of the Agteemeﬁt, or by
. March 30, 1986. A copy of the Agreement, marked Exhibit A, is
attached hereto and is incorporated herein by.reference.

6. Lee Landing failed and neglected to perform the
Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth

~ therein in that it failed to properly construct and install all
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of the required physical improvements and facilities within the
time specified in the Agreement. Said physical improvements
and facilities remain incomplete as of this date.

7. By Lee Landing's above-described breach of
contract, the Board has sustained damages in the amount of
$571,000.00 and is sustaining further ﬁamages.

COUNT TWO

8. | The. allegations of paragraphs 1-3 are hereby.
incorporated by reference. ‘

9. On or about September 30, 1983, Lee Landing as
principal, and Sentry as surety, executed and delivered a Bond
(hereinafter "the Bond") to insure to the Boérd performance of
the Agreement referred to as Exhibit A. The Bond was in the
amount of $571,000.00. A copy of the Bond, marked Exhibit B,
is attached hereto, and is incorporated herein by reference.

10. Lee Landing, as principal, is obligated under the
terms of the Bond to the Board in the amount of $571,000.00.
11, Sentry, as surety, is obligated under the terms
of the Bond to the Board in the amount of $571,000.00. |
12, All required physical improvements and facilities
of the project known as Thomas E. Cozzo's Addition to Windsor
Estates, lplan number 3173-SP-01, have not béen completed in
accordance with the Agreement.
13. By letter dated March 6, 1987, Sentry was
notified that Lee Landing had not installed the public
improvements required under the Agreement, and that the project

was in default. The Board, as obligee under the Bond, demanded
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that Sentry fulfill its obligations under the Bond. A copy of .
the letter, marked Exhibit C, is attached hereto and is .
incorporated herein by reference.

14. To date, Sentry has not paid over to the Board
$571,000.00, the amount of the Bond, nor any part thereof.

15. @ To date, Lee Landing has not paid over to the
Board.$571,000.00, the amount of the Bond, nor any part thereof.

16. Lee Landing has failed to construct and inStall
the physical improvements required under the Agreement.

17. Both Sentry and Lee Landing have failed and
neglected to carry out their obligations under the Bond.

18. By Sentry's breach and failure to perform its

' obligations as principal under the Bond, the Board has

sustained damages in the amount of $571,000.00 and is

; sustaining further damages.

19. By Lee Landin'g's breach and failure to perform

its obligations as surety under the Bond, the Board has

‘ sustained damages in the amount $571,000.00 and is sustaining

further damages.
COUNT THREE
20. The ailegations of parégraphs 1-3' are alleged
herein are incorporated by reference in this.Coﬁnt.
21. On or about September 30, 1983, Lee Landing -
entered into a Conservation Agreement with the Board for the
installation and maintenance of conservation measures

designated in plan 3173-SP-01, known as Thomas E. Cozzo's

. Addition to Windsor Estates in Fairfax, County, Virginia. A
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copy of the Conservation Agreement, marked Exhibit D is °

- attached hereto, and is incorporated herein by reference.

22, All required conservation measures for the
project known as Thomas E. Cozzo's Addition to Windsor Estates,

plan number 3173-SP-01, have not been -installed and properly

maintained according to the Conservation Agreement.

23. By Lee Landing's breach and failure to perform .

" its obligations under the Conservation Agreement, the Board has

+ sustained damages in the amount of $20,000.00 and is sustaining _’

- further damages.

WHEREFORE, the Board requests this Court to: .

A. Enter judgment against Lee <Landing for its i
obligations under the Agreement for $571,000.00 plus interest
and continuing'damages to date of trial;

B. Enter judgment against Lee Landing and Sentry for
their obligations under the Bond, jointly and severally, for
$571,000.00 plus interest and continuing damages to date of
trial;

-  C.  Enter judgment against Lee Landing for its.
obligations under the Conservation Agreement for szo.ooo}oo
plus interest and continuing damages to date of trial;

D. Enter an award of costs against the Defendan£§
for the Board’'s costs, attorney's fees and expenses herein; and

E. Award the Board such other and further relief as

' the Court deems just and proper.



Respectfully submitted,

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

DAVID T. STITT
. COUNTY ATTORNEY

g 4 v .
Elizgbeth A. Snyder
stant County A
00 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 691-2421
Counsel for Plaintiff

; By
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TR o Director, DEM - )

.o ' county - Attommey . . AL/

. Director of Finance %m

« s .. IR I OE RITRAR. T B R i . R >

- . ERFORMANCE v el st
.. . . -(mm m’ b :-..:-'»v: cegar et )

: POND NO. s . 75-11975-04 DATE BOND EXECUTTD:
) ) N ' . - 9/30/83 .
. . . . . . . .. . L4 ’. .‘.' : .
Pmcxrn.gsz:” . ] SUM OF BOND: .
s . e -
- lae mu: Develommnt m © 7 millfon(s) nmlad(-)md:-d(s)
Five Bundred Sevnty Ong Thousand and
*CO-PRINCIPAL(S):. 00/100ths Dollars (6571,000.00) . . )
- -1 ane (s |
N e . ' DATE OF ACKERSENTL a/30/m
; R - mm:mz.m'.mumm
: ¢ ®e - w mm.
. - . - " . PLAN MO.: ‘-
. 3173-6-01
. , i.’ {' . . 4 . - " o« 8t e '...
ne [ 3 ] . ’ I
‘d'l/ - Sentry Insurance A limn‘l cnqnny A - ., .

: mmmumm, that ve, the Pﬁndpll.
Co-principal(s), and Snnt: hmf.o recite and dceh.. that: .

T ‘il 'cl:obddanﬁﬁ.nlyboudtothcohusuuudot
: Supu-v:hm et' Fairfax t:mt.y. Virginia (hudnttc: -called’ .
s 'mqﬂ.hthmvzitmmhhmmqotm -

,mua Statas of Ansrica, to bes paid to ths County, its succes-
" sors or assigms, for the payment whareof r:iadpu(s)-. CO-pzia- .
. eipal(s), =nd nnta(iu) bind themselves, their dbeirs, uceutou.
cdni:ﬁ.stuto:s. successors, and assigns, jointly and uve:any.

-.om o -..-.‘- o v e, °

ﬁnlyb’t.hiluu N
""" 7 2." Ibe condition of this Bond is thltittbor:hc:lpn S
’ oban ia cn:: Tespect pc:tou all'of §ts' obuntiea: under the

Agxuunt ldcnt.i.thd above, which Agreement is hcoxpontcd

“herein by :ctcuae.. then this Bond shall be void; otberviu.

" the Bond shkall continucusly remain in :nn to:co ma otfcct

until nlnud by the cmty. ' ) p .

1 . L




’ )
(A) I .:un be the duty of the e cincipal to motify
.Su:ety of any revision to the plans, profiles, and spe:i.‘:iu-
tions zeferred to in the Agreenent. [Except as othervise
provided herein, Surety expressly vaives any right to feceive
" potice from ebligee or to review or spp=ove any revisions to
the plans, ia:oﬁhs and specifications refeized to in the

." Agreeneat vhich are reguired to meet mat: or-State standards.

L2 ~

‘T

e.

No u:h:ui:im otmmhtbcw:kmhmny

affect the  odligation ‘of the Surety gnder this Beod; except -
" thit the ‘Principal shall sidmit to the Surety for’zeviev ana
mw. and the Surety shnu have the zight <o’ :cview and
mm a>y suck Ow‘.siea v!:.:h- . ]

Q) adas add;tionn Mﬁsio& lots to those sbown in
the utigi.nn plat o2 nbdivisien. site plan or. mn{.on
Matmuhmamtz . .

*  (2) grants the Principal axy extension of tize beyond the
peziod provided for in the Agreemsnt zo:’muaea of its
edligations under the Agreement; " . *

(3) incresses the cost of :au.ni...g cmﬁnctiu and
mmm Teguired wnder the mmtb:.m than ten
;o.-mt of the o:igisupnnmozﬂu.m nutnbnsh-a
by the estimate of Principal; provided, dovever, that the
Suzety shall bs in all cases conclusively bound for puzposes
- of this subparagraph By the estimite Tendersd by Principal to

cbliges as to the cost of any such revision. ilht:o':;visim .
are zmade vithout i;p:.avﬁ of Surety as Teguired dy this s'ubpa.a-
rc;h 3{A)(3), Sn:-ty shall de Teleased freoa uy unb.uty oz
such zevision in excess of ten pe:ecat of tln. o:ig!.nn penal
sun of this dond; r:ov:lded. hovever, that nch revisica vitbou“.
zeview and approval of Surety as :oqui.roa naan’: th.{s sudpara-
gTaph S(A)m) shall npt otherwise operate as a :d‘nn oz

. discharge of any obuglﬂon of Surety under this dond.

(B) The fallure er refusal of ébugeo to take any actien,
prozeeding, or step to enforce any remedy or exercise any
zight under the AgTeenent or the taking of any action, proceEsing,
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"ex’r P by oblig .actiagingooﬂf hr'pnt.bebeuc:mt.

© . ‘same 48 pernitted by the p:msions of m Agreennt sha.n not
" i.a any vay release Principal or Snzety. or either of thu, ez

t.bd.: :csyecf.ive executors, caninistnto:s. successors, or
nsigas. z:a u.bmq under this 3ond. Except as set forth

* berein, Sn:eq heredy uaivu notice of any apendnent, bmsenee.
or foredearance, made, gnntod or ycnittnd. .

(C) %be obligee, Principal, Co-principal, and Suzety
‘inténd thet each provision of this bond de valid and bindi.ng
upon them, and u:p:enly agzee to lbide th:aby. * .

(D) In the svent of a Gafault ’(u uﬁned 4n ;mgnph (2

Y 4 this unt). the Cmmty may u::ns.ute vhatever: :ightt !'i.n:ipa’
. co-p:in:ipu né/e: Su:ety mey have ta pe:fou tar:he. wozk on

‘the ’:ojcct. . .
$. (.\) Adctnltﬂn.ubc &sened to have occurred on the
part of the Principal if mpu shall £afl ¢o cezplete its
obligations unfer the Agreepent within the tize set forth.
therein oz any utmiens thereof; oz, ;:io: to the c.:pi.ntion
o.’. such period, &£ in the juipgment of the Director of tha '
Departzant of EZavironzental” zpnageag.* the 2;*.;1:5.;:1 bas: .
) adasdoned the perfommance of its obligatiors mde:
ths Agznaeat; ox, . . o
+  (2) zenounced oz zmahué iu abngatim me: the

" Agresmant; oI,° .

(3) cleasly demonstrated throungh insolvesncy,.or otbe.-r:lse,
that its ebl;glﬁm under the AgTeexnent canmiot de conpleted
within the tine allotted unéer the Agru:nat. _

(3) iz Principal €efaults ia the w:o:nuae of 211 o.
any pact ot the obligations specified in tbc AgTeeaent, the
Directoz, DEM, shall give written notice of theé' default to the
Surety, with a copy. to $he Principal and Co-principal, if any.
3a the event of such Gefault and notice, Surety shall within
45 doys of cseceipt of the default notics, give written notice
to ths Sounsy stating wvhether it vﬁu BESTRS thg -Agsesaest and
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- - . .
.® ., -

_.' t.h. od. _Ja?.iem: of t;he Principal; and . foulai it elect to
assume saié .obligat.ia'as Surety shall de zegquired to complete
the Agresmsnt according to its terns and poovisions withis 180
Qrys of said notice, but pot before expiration of the peciod
’.’mriced foz undes the Agzeenent and approved mions
e Theredf. In the svent that Suzetly elects o assuns the obli-' .
¢« -+ gations of r:ineipa.l.u provided berein and thersafter fails
5 faithfully perfomn all or any past of the wozk, or should
.,°$twu:uy slay all or any part of the work, then the
feuty ny procesd as Mdcd in pn.néz#& #5 of this dond.
-+ 5.  should Surety following motice of default aot.ify the
. cmt: ‘r.\nt i.t elects aot to ucun the é&laga:;m of »zi .pa.i. )
" under the uzomt: oz £241 \rithi.n 45 éays of :cccipt of the
* ef3ult nmotice as provides in paragraph #4 M.to aotify the -
. ' - Comnty wbether it elects to assune the obligations of Prinsizal
> ' .mmam-m; or Baving elected o assume the cdligations:
ozmn should 3t then £21) to perfomm; thni.ncir.he.r
.cunt the esat: szy elect la:_ot the fonwiau ptocg&ues o
.any eanbiuﬁca thereof: ' oL
" (A) terminate whatever rights r"‘.ncipu. eo-!:impu
s and/ez Sn:gw my Bave to perferm fusther work on the project; )
) . (z)mcwc:o:motmo:uypmozmv&kiaa:_"
K 3 the Agrecment which is uteawlctcd and cccplete the sane for
. thc-e,eummnt'thmoo?mrzhdmmm.-
V2o sball be Jeintly and severally 1iadle to the County for
the costs incurred in completion and/er correcticn therecs.
Such costs shall include meintensnce and/or deteripration, .
but shall 2ot include mores than ten percent ;ﬁhimative and
supervisory costs. The amcunt of cbliges's actosd costs for
completicn and/or corvection of the vork reguired under the
Agzeement shall'be cozclusive of the extent of tb3-1fadbility
" of Priscipal énd Surety; provided, bovever, that Surety's
Aiads28ty shau in no case De grester than the penmal s of

4

* @«
4 .

this Bond; e: , ' * . )
. . ’:‘; - oo
’ § “
= B
. ( ¢ !
- A\ - .




R (- I u:s.n six mt.hs of defa ".' (as Sefined in.paza-

. g:.ph n(n), bring nﬁ.t action oz procesding to enforee the
p:uvisicns of this Bo "- except. that the County shall act be
:cgui:cd to zﬁ.c nlit. lnd the six months linitlt.im shan be

 tolled, du.'-s.ng. the peried in vhich Surety has elected to
perfozn’ a.ad is performing the eblimﬁm ez 2:ia:ipa.1 undexr
!mr'l,ph 4(3). In the event that lﬂ! neh suit, action. ez
y:oeneiag is drought by the County, it h expressly Igrgad
and enderstosd that the damages mwctlbh 4n any suck suit,
actioa. er p:ocuﬁag sh2l) consist of and be’ :I.i.-ited to the
cost of cw;htian nd/o: correct.;on of the wvork u Tegquired
by the a;"cnnt. Such costs shn.u iaclude saintenzace ant/or
dcte:ic:nﬁon bt shﬂl aot include u:c than ten percent
ah.aistnt&vc and mervi:eq eosts.. Such costs shall bde
determined as of the earliest of the following th-ee dates:

e 3) the élate of coxpletion and/or correction of the
. vork as Ssfined in the lu,-:nunts
2) 1s mﬂu froa the &ute suit is ﬁled he.ennac
3) date of t:ial. . .
Provides, bwmr. tlnt shov.u the cmty dehy in zus.ng mt
beycad § menths lttu' the dc:mlt. Costs Tecoveradle by the
emty Rersunder Bhall sionetheless be ésternined u of a dite

. got ht:: than 24 months. £roa the dats of éc:nut: and that
the uomeyozmmmnau cass de mtezﬁn:ﬂu
penal st of this dond. ‘

§. Scoety shall bwc e Tight, 3t any tine vithia &5
Cays of te écfn‘alt aoﬁco provided for in 4C1 hereof, to
demend that, the Director, DEM, state a sum'gonstituting the
sstinated costs, as ¢f that tine, of eﬂphﬁié.n ud/;: correcti¢
©f the work rsguized under the Agreesent, &sijuch costs aze
defined in 5(C). * Should it 30 slect, Surity may then pay over
to ths County the sun so stated and de xeleased from any
furshes ebligations nuee' this bont. Provided, hovever, that
the Surety shall in po-event be reguiresd to ;'c& we: 'i'ay such
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~

suz set by. the Director, aor any other sum under this bone,
v:i;: to judgment in a suit hreunder. 1£ t’naf.s are paid ow;e;v
* wunder this section and the paid over funds are not sufficient
" to .eoa;hu _the vork, the County's sdle Temedy shall be to
proceed against the Principal and co-principal(s) for any
éeficiency. 1£ there aze ‘any paid over funds mot necessay
for eczpletion of the work, the County will return the excess, -
with. 10911.- interest, to Sn:e;:y after completion of the work.

7. 1. any tc:ioa oz p:emdi.ng is initiated in connectien
vttb this Bend lnd lny and all ebligations u‘ising he:mde., .
the venue tbe:eof shall de the County o: rd:tl.x. State of
Virginia, end it is furtber wdesstood ant agreed that this
. m.nmuwmumm of the State of Virgizia, .

doth as to interpretation nﬂpc:zem. . .

* 8. All actices sent to the Principals, Co-principals and

* . BuTety.sball be sent to the thu set forth en tbe sign’ntn:c;

page umless safd Principals, Co-pmincipals and Surety motify the
. ni:cctor of I=s i.n‘\':it.'my of suck chugc.' 1€ the tddr;sqes of .
' uy o£ the r:ia:iplh. Co-principals o Sue‘y change, the
!:ind.:n Co-principal er Sursty shall inet.'.iauly potify the
. . ‘Dizector of D in writing of such change. Failure to noHisy’
the Director of DIM of any change in address is dtmato'bcq

r vaivqozowaakmtu uﬂuuﬂcﬁsm.uﬂu

. - Principals, -Co-principals or Surety. All written motice to the -

County reguirsd under this Bood lhm De sent certified meil

m .ad:euca €0 Director, DEM, with a eoyy to the Ch:ict.'

. & Pea!.ts 3ranch, DN, ’:cvidcd. llmuvcz. that any notice that
_may be reguired pucsuist to ¥a. Code Amn. 349-25 shall be o °
givcn to the adove and .the Chairman of the ioa.:a of superviso:c
ané the County Attomney. - ' .o,

‘9. 3f any cne or more of the provisicns of this Bond are
Getermined to De.illegal or unenforceadbls by a court 6f competent
. ° Jusisdiction, all otder provisions shall zemain ctteetivc.
0. No pasty other than obligee shall hwg' :
uader this sona as against the Susety.
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" Type ¢f Orgenizetion:

1. App".l of this Bond b;~' “ur.tv shell be’ dsemec
ecceplance w:’.‘&;ou fucther no:ice +o the Prinzipal(s), Co-p::.::-.
eipel(s ) end/or Su:etv(:.es). .

i¥ WIINZSss \--- 20T, th. pact q-s hezeto have.c'"seé snig
agresnent’ ':.a de s;;'ae:‘. ané sealeé 2s of the czy ané year se..

forth abave. . ‘ RN

PRINZIZAL(S)

‘Legzal Name ané idicess:

Lee Landing Develcopmert Co-pora..mr
7297 ‘Lee Highway

Corporation

Stzte ¢f Inco-poration:
Falls Church, Virginia 22042

13
By:______ (SEAL) By: (&:/_U_ S:Q_a../ ¢F—{SEAL
: ‘(SignaTure) . . (Signatuce) .
. . * Alan Silverstein .
., ' Pres:.de-.t .
{(Pzint o1 TYPt htae and titie) (Priat o Type name a&nc ticie)
... . , . ’
, ] . . .
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Y
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' ACTNOWLIRSIMINT SF £I-RINIPALIS
STATZ GF ' - . . - .

P * eseTyoOr ‘ .

s Notary Public In and for the Biste and County atoresald, do heroby €

de

. - L e

whoss nene 13 signed to the forsgoing bond, this dey pemonaliy appsarsd before Liiad In my Stat» ané 'Courg' sfor

scknowie ged The sams, .

: Cayof 13

Given under my hand this

* Notary Public

5 y cammisalan explres:

. CORPORATE STREY

Szate of Incwrporation: .
’ Legnl Narme pnd Al

Wiscorsin . .
. . Sentry Insurance 2 Motual Cormany
-

Lisolilsy Baiz - 1800 North Point Drive’

$12,151,000.00 . . : .
Stevens Poirt, Wisconsin 5446

Spntorrs .

”~ / ) K
L - 4 -
vt b ats 5 Rt |
& Asoaenrpeineracs _

‘Robert L. Eowase

UTWL 8F 3¢ ]
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Bodert L. Ho.are
Dring of Lype pong,
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX

4100 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY
March 6, 1987

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Sentry Insurance, A uutual'COmpany
1800 North Point Drive
Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481

Re: Devonshire Townhouses/aka - Thomas Cozzo's
Addition to Windsor Estates - 3173-5P-01
Bond No. 75-11975-04

To Whom It May Concern:

On September 30, 1983, the Board of Supervisors of
Pairfax County, Virginia, entered into an agreement with Lee
Landing Development Corporation to build the physical
improvements and facilities for the above referenced site
plan within 30 months or by March 30, 1986. sentry
Insurance is surety on the bond in the amount of $571,000.

Notice is hereby given to you, on behalf of the
Director of the Department of Environmental Management, that
Lee Landing Development Corporation has defaulted in the
performance of the obligations specified in the agreement.
Under the terms of the bond, you must notify the County
within 45 days of receipt of this notice of your intention
to assume the obligations of that agreement,

If I do not hear from you within the time period
specified above, the appropriate legal measures will be
taken to protect my client. :

Sincerely,

ii&beth A. Snyd
As istant County Attorney

cc: Henry Schenke, Chief, Bonds & Agreements
Department of Efivirenmental Management

Alan H. Silverstein, President

Lee Landing Development Corp.

EAS/pr

Ref. No.: 20389
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VIRGINIA:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA,

Plaintiff,

o

vs.
At Law No. 82559

SENTRY INSURANCE, A
MUTUAL COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.

vt md N e et et et Nt et ot ! ad A

GROUNDS OF DEFENSE

Sentry Insurance A Mutual Company ("Sentry") responds to the motion

for judgment as follows:

FIRST DEFENSE
The motion for judgment fails to state a claim upon which relief can be

gra nted.

SECOND DEFENSE

Plaintiff's claim is not covered by Sentry's bond.
JHIRD DEFENSE

The damages sought by plaintiff are not covered by Sentry’'s bond.
bond.
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FOURTH DEFENSE
Plaintiff has not complied with the terms and conditions of Sentry's

bond.

FIFTH DEFENSE
Sehtry's obligations under the bond have been discharged by the acts

or ommissions of the plaintiff.

SIXTH DEFENSE
Plaintiff's claim is barred by applicable statutes of limitations.

SEVENTH DEFENSE

Plaintiff's claim is barred by estoppel, waiver and/or laches.

EIGHTH DEFENSE

Plaintiff's claim is barred by the doctrines of accord and satisfaction.

NINTH DEFENSE
Plaintiff has not mitigated its damages.’

‘ TENTH DEFENSE
Sentry' responds to the. numbered paragraphs of the motion for judgment
as follows:
1. Sentry admits the allegations of paragraph 1 of the motion for
judgment. '

2. Sentry lacks sufficient knowledge or information to admit or deny
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the allegations of paragraph 2 of the motion for judgment apd therefore
denies those allegations.

3. Sentry admits the allegations of paragraph 3 of the motion for
judgment. ‘

4. Sentry repeats and incorporates by reference its kresponses to the
allegations of paragraphs 1 through 3 of the motion for judgment.

5. Sentry admits that the agreement attached as exhibit A to the |
motion for judgment is authentic. The agreemént speaks for itself. To the
extent: the allegations of paragraph 5 of the motion for judgment are
inconsistent with the agreement, they are denied.

6. Sentry lacks sufficient knowledge or information to admit or deny
the allegations of paragraph 6 of the motion for judgment and therefore
denies those allegations. |

7. Sentry denies the allegations of paragraph 7 of the motion for
judgment.

8. Sentry repeats and incorporates by referenf:e its responses to the
allegations of paragraphs 1 through 3 of the motion for judgment.

9. - S_entry admits that the bond attached as exhibit B to the motion
for jud.gment is authentic. Ti\e bond speaks for itself. Td the extent the
allegations of paragraph 9 of the motion for judgment are inconsistent with
the bond, they are denied. .

10. Paragraph 10 of the motion for judgment states a legal conclusion
which does not require a response. To the extent a response Ais required,
the allegations of paragraph 10 of the motion for summary judgment are
denied.

11. Paragraph 11 of the motion for judgment states a legal conclusion

which does not require a response. To. the extent a response is required,
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the allegations of paragraph 11 of the motion for summary judgment are
denied.

12. Sentry lacks sufficient knowledge or information to admit or deny
the allegations of paragraph 12 of the motion for judgment and therefore
denies those allegations.

13. Sentry édmits that the Ie&er attached a exhibit C to the motion for
judgment is authentic. .The letter speaks for itself. To the extent the
allegations of paragraph 13 of the motion for judgment are inconsistent with
the letter, they are denied.

14. Sentry admits the allegations of par;agraph 14 of the motion for
judgment. .

15. Sentry lacks sufficient knowledge or information to admit or deny

the allegations of paragraph 15 of the motion for judgment and therefore
| denies those allegations.

16. Séntry lacks sufficient knowledge or information to admit or deny
the allegations of paragrapﬁ 16 of the motion for judgment and therefore
denies those allegations.

17_. Sentry denies the allegations of paragraph 17 of the motion for
judgment.

18. Sentry denies the allegations of paragraph 18 of the motion for
judgment.

19. Sentry denies the allegations of paragraph 19 of the motion for
judgment.

20. Sentry repeats and incorporates by reference its responses to
paragraphs 1 through 3 of the motion for judgment.

21. Exhibit D is not legible, and, as a result, Sentry cannot respond

to the allegations of paragraph 21 of the motion for judgment. To the extent
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a response is required, the allegations of paragraph 21 of the motion for
judgment are denied.

22. Sentry lacks sufficient knowledge or information to admit or deny
the allegations of paragraph 22 of the motion for judgment and therefore
denies those allegations. ‘

23. Sentry lacks sufficient knowledge or information to admit or deny
the allegations of paragraph 23 of the motion for judgment and therefore
denies those allegations.

24. Sentry denies the plaintiff is entitled to relief sought in any of |
the "wherefore"” clauses which follow counts one, two and three of the motion
for judgment.

25. Sentry denies each and every allegation which has not béen

specifically admitted.

WHEREFORE, Sentry requests that the motion for judgment be dismissed
with prejudice and that it be awarded its fees, costs, expenses and' such
other relief as may be appropriate.

MILES & STOCKBRIDGE

. Jggeph Nealon
Amy S. Owen
Suite 500
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20006
(202) 333-2350

Counsel for Insurance Company
of North America
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of Serifry Insurance A Mutual Company's
grounds of defense was mailed, postage prepaid, this 27th day of January,
1988 to Elizabeth A. Snyder, Assistant County Attorney, 4100 Chain Bridge
Road, Fairfax, VA, 22030, counsel for plaintiff and to Robert J. Zelnick,
Esq., 12610 Lake Ridge Drive, Woodbridge, VA, 22192, counsel for Lee

Loy S Qloc

Amy S. Owen

Landing Development Corp.
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

Plaintiff
v. - LAW NO. 82559
SENTRY INSURANCE, A Mutual Company
and
LEE LANDING DEVELOPMENT CORP.
Defendants
ANSWER AND GROUNDS OF DEFENSE
COMES NOW defendant Lee Landing Development Corp., by
counsel, and for its answer and grounds of defense to the Motion
for Judgment filed against it states as follows:
1. The allegations contained in Paragrapﬁs 1, 2 and 3 are
admitted.
COUNT I.
2. The allegations contained in Paragraph 4 are admitted.
3. With respect to_tﬁe al]egationq contained in Paragraph

5, 1t is admitted that on or about September 30, 1983 Lee Landing

entered into an Agreement with the Board, a copy of which was

attached as Exhibit A to the Motion for Judgment. Said Agreement
speaks for itself, and its terms neéd not be admitted or denied.
4. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 6 and 7 are

denied.

COUNT II .

5. The allegations contained in Paragraph 8 are admitted.

6. With respect to the allegations contained in Paragraph

31
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9, it is admitted that on or about September 30, 1983 Lee Landingé
és principal and Sentry as surety executed and delivered a bond,f
a copy of which was attached as Exhibit B to the Motion fori
Judgment. The terms of said bond speak for themselves and~need§
not be admitted or denied.

7. That Paragraphs 10 and 11 of Fhe Motion for Judgment:
state a legal conclusion which does not require a response. To
the extent that a response is required, said allegations are
denied.

8. The allegations contained in Paragraph 12 are denied.

9. Lee Landing lacks sufficient knowledge to admit or deny .
the allegations contained in Paragraphs 13 and 14, and therefore
denies saﬁe. |

10. . The éllegations contained in Paragraph 15 are admitted.

11. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 16, 17, 18 and ;
19 are denied. '

. COUNT IIIX

12. The allegations contained in Paragraph 20 are admitted.

13. With respect to the allegations contained in Paragraph -
21: it is aamitted that on or about September 30, 1983 Lee
Landing entergd into a Conservation AgreementAwith the Board, a’
copy of which was attached as Exhibit D to the Motion for
Judgment, Said Agreement speaks for itself, and its tefms need

not be admitted or denied.

14. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 22 and 23 are
denied.
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GROUNDS OF DEFENSE

15. All allegations contained in the Motion for Judgment
not specifically admitted are hereby denied.
16. Plaintiff has failed to comply with the terms and

conditions of the September 30, 1983 Agreement, the bond and'the

| Conservation Agreement.

17. Defendant's obligations have been discharged by the
acts and/or ommissions of the plaintiff.

18. Plaintiff's claim 1is barred by the applicable statute
of limitation.

19. Plaintiff's claim is barred by estoppel, waiver and/or
laches.

20. Plaintiff's claim is barred by the doctrine of accord
and satisfaction.

21. Plaintiff has failed to mitigate its damages, if any.

2

ROBERT J.‘zﬁtﬁfpx

1
Szabo, McCar « Quinto, Webb & Zelnick, P.C.
12610 Lake Ridge Drive
Woodbridge, VA 22192
Counsel for Defendant
Lee Landing Development Corp.

LEE LANDING DEVELOPMENT CORP.
By Counsel

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this _/20Z¢ day of March, 1988
mailed, postage prepaid, a true copy of the foregoing Answer and
Grounds of Defense to Elizabeth A. Snyder, Asst. County Attorney,
4100 Chain Bridge Road, Fairfax, VA 22030, Counsel for

Plaintiff; and to F. Joseph Nealon, Co 1l for Septry I nce,
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Ste 500, g on,,n;fzéﬁigoos.
7 7

ROBERT 3+ 4ELNICK
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VIRGINIA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA,

_ Plaintiff,
VS, At Law No. 82559
SENTRY INSURANCE, et al.

Defendants.

ae? Y’ el et Nt Nt Nt Nt N Nt et “ant

SENTRY INSURANCE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
The Court should granf Sentry lnsuranc§ ("Sentry") summary judgment
because the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County failed to file suit within
six months of Lee Landing Development Corporation’s alleged default. The
performance bond on which the County's suit is based specifically provides
that suit n'mst be filed within six months of the contractor's default (Exhibit
A, paragraph 5 (C)). By letter dated March 6, 1987, Fairfax County advised
Sentry t.hat Lee Landing had defauited on the Devonshire Townhouse project
‘(Exhibit B). Fairfax County, however, did not file suit until Docqmber 24,
1987.) Fairfax County's Christmas Eve filing was too late.
The performance bond is explicit. Suit must be filed within six months
after the surety is notified of the contractor’'s alleged g!efault. Virginia

strictly enforces such conditions precedent; there is no need for the insurer

v Sentry was not served until some time after the filing.
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to show any prejudice. See State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company
v. Porter, 272 S.E.2d 196, 199 (Va. 1980).

Fairfax County did not comply with the terms of the bond. Its suit

against Sentry is time barred and should be summarily dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

F. Joggeph Nealon

Amy &, Owen

Miles & Stockbridge

1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500

Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 333-2350

Counsel for Sentry Insurance

-2 -
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of Sentry Insurance’'s motion for summary
]uégment were hand-delivered this 30th day of November 1988 to Elizabeth A.
Snyder, Esquire, Assistant County Attorney, {100 Chain Bridge Road,
Fairfax, Virginia, 22030, counsel for plaintiff, and to Robert J. Zelnick,
Esq., 12610 Lake Ridge Drive, Woodbridge, Virginia 22192, counsel for Lee

Landing Development Corporation.

my §. Owen
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VIRGINIA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF ;
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA, )
Plaintiff, ;
vs. ; At Law No. 82559
SENTRY INSURANCE, et al. ;
Defendants. i
ORDER

Upon consideration of Sentry Insurance’'s motion for summary judgment,
plaintiff's response thereto, and the record in this case, it is this 30th day
of November, 1988 hereby |

ORDERED that Sentry Insurance’s motion is .gnntod and that it is

dismissed from this case. .

S _ U.S. District Judge
Alexandria, VA



‘" sozs or assigns, £o:.'the paynment whereof Principal(s ¥ Co-p.:ia-

Directer, DEM Exhibit

. . N Py ] A
County ° Attozrney
Director of Finance
o AN
: PERFORMANCE BOND
(CORPORATE SURETY) . -
> BOND NO.: . 75-11975-04 : DATE BOND EY=CUTED:
t ) . . n 9/30/83° .
PRINCIPAL(s): - " SUM OF BOND: e
(Legal name(s)) . e : .
. Lee Landing Develcpment Corporaticn Million(s) Thousand(s)Bundred(s)

Five Hundred Seventy One Thousand and

- CO=PRINCIPAL(S): . S on
(Legal Name(s)) - /100ths Dollars ($571,000.00) .

. " DATE OF AGREDMENT:. 9/30/83
e PLAN NAME: Thamas E. Cozzo's Addition to
| . ~ Windsor Estates.
Lt PLAN NO.: :
- 3173-5p-01
(Name(s)) :

?

XNOW ALL MEN BY TEESE Pnzsms, that we, the '.:;c:.pnl.
CO-p:inc:.pal( s), and Su:ety he:e £> recite and éacla:a that: T

1. We are held and firaly dound to the cbligee 3oazd of
Supervi:o:s o£ Fairfax cOunty, Virginia (he:einafte: called ,

“county”), in tbe sun wr:.tten above in lawful noney of the .

.Um..eg States of america, tq be paid to the Couaty, its succes-

cipal(s), and Su:ety(ies) bind themselves, their hei::,.- executo:s

eénin.st:ata:s. successors, and assigns, jointly and seve:ally.
- . ‘

-
° . ‘.

fimmly by this 3end.
2. The condition of this Bond is that if the Principal
sh#ll in every respect perform all of its obliéations under the

. Agzeement identified above, which Agreement is incorporated

‘hezein by :efe:enc'e. then this Bond shell be void; o‘.:herwise..

the Eond shall continuously zemain in full force and effect
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3. (A) It shall be the duty of the Principal to notify
Suzety of any revision to the plans, profiles, and speciﬁca-'
tions referred to in the Agreement. Except as otherwise
provided herein, Surety expressly ‘waives any right to feceive
notice from cbligee or to review or approve any revisions to )
the plans, p:o‘.iles and specifications referzed to in the .
Agreement which are required to meet County or:State sta.ndards:
No such :;v'isiops of any kind in the work shall in’any way '
‘2ffect the:cobligation of the Su:efy under this Bond; "except' .
that the ‘Principal shall submit to the Surety for review and

app*oval. and the Surety shall have the right %o rmew and

approve, ary such :evisicﬂ vh.*"“ .

(1) adds add:.tianal subd:.nsion lots to those shown in
the o:ig:.na.l plat o2 snbda.visi.on.~ site plan or. const:uction
s plan :efe:'ed to in the Agreement;

(2) grants the Principal any e:gtansio;t of time beyond the
pesicd provided for :.n the Agreement. for 'completion of its
obligatiens under the Agreement; ) °

(3) inczeases the cost’ of :en;a.i.nir.g construction and
iap:bveaenﬁs Teguired wunder the Ag':éenent by more than ten’
pe:é:ant of the originzl penal sum of the bond, as established
by the estimate of Principal; provided, however, that the
Surety shall be ian all cases conclusively bound for purposes
of this subparagzaph by the estimate rendered by Principal to
ebligee 2s to the cost of any such revision. Wheze 'r;vis:'.ons . .
are pade without :pp:oval of Surety as reguired by this subpa.g-
gzaph 3(A)(3). Su:ety shall be released fron nny liaha.lity t’o: .
. such revisioen in excess of ten percent of thq o:iginal pena]. )
" sum of this bond; provided, however, that such rev:.s:.oa witheu“
seview anfl approvel of Surety as :gqui.rcd under this subdpara- Ve

graph 3(A)(3) shall not otherwise operate as-a release or

‘. discharge of any obligation of Surety under this bend.

(3) The failure or refusal of obligee to take any actien,
proceeding, or step to enforce any :.ancdy or ezercise any -

‘ zight under the Agreement or the taking of any action. p:oceed‘ng.
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or’'st =P Ty oblinee, &sting :.n good ‘a;th upoa the bel;et that .
same is pernitted by the p'ov:.s:.cns of the AQreement shall not
in any vay celease Princizal or Surety, or either of them, oz

their :es;:e:t.ve executors, adninis‘.'.rato:s. successors, or

‘assigns, from lu.b:.l:ry under this Bond Except as set forth

" herein, Su:ety hezeby waives notice of any amendment, :.1:1!11.::|.9l?-ﬂ¢e

or forebearancs, made, gra.nted or perm.t‘.:ed.

(C) The obligee, Principal, Co-principal, and Surety

"inténd thet each provision of this bond be valid and binding

upon them, and expressly agree: to abide thev'eby. °
R (D) In the event of a default as asfined in puagnph 841

T . of this Bond), the County may te:n_nate whatever ngh.s =’uxc.p.

o-pnnc-pa. a.n‘/o- Suretv may have to pe:’ozn further work cn
‘the poject. .
4. (A) A default shall he deemed to have occu=zred cn the

part o‘ the Principal if '-’mc;pal shall fail to to cemplete its

-obligations unéaxr the Agreement within the ‘..'a‘.me set forth.

thersin oxr any ex‘.:ens:.ons thereof; oz, pnc: o ke ex-::.nt:.on
of such period, if in the judgment of t’be Dizector of the
Depariment of Zavironmental Hanzsgemant, the ?:.ac* Fal has. .

.(1) adandoned the performancs of its obligcations under
the Agresnant; or, . R ; )

(2) renouwnced or :epudiated :.ts obligations u:de. the
Agreesnent; o.,

(3) cieaxly d.mons trated through iznsolvency,. or othervise,
that its cbligations under the Agreement cannct be completed

w;ﬂ-m the time 2llotted under the Ag:eemen...

o . \
(3) 1If 2rincipal defaults in the performance of 2ll of

any part of the obligations specified in ‘.'.h.e' Agreezent, the_

. pirector, DM, shall give written notice of the' default to the

Surety, vwith a copy to the Principal and Co-principal, if any.
In the event of such default and notice, Surety shall within
45 days of zec2ipt of the default notice, give written notice

to th

(13

Sounsy stating whathsas it will assume .."~e ;sg:eeae::: and
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t.\ae obligau’oas. o. the Principal; and she .;‘I.d it elect f.o '

assume said obligations Surety shall be cequired to complete

Tthe Agreement according to its terms and poovisions withia 180
. ‘days of said notice, but not before expiration of the pecied
poovided for under the Agseement and 2ppsoved ezttm:’.oﬁs
Therecf. In the event that Suzety elects to 2ssume the obli-
gations of 2:inc:’.pa.l' as provided herein and thereafter fails

<o :Eu'.thfu.?.ly per.fé:n all or any past of the work, or should

it unnecessarily dslay all or any part of the work, then the

COunty my proceed a2s provided in paragraph #5 of this Bond. .
.+ 8. Should Surety following notice of default not.i.fy .hg
Cou:ry that :... elects no‘r. assume the odligatiens of --.n::pa.l .
) under the Ag:ee.ment. o: £ail wiﬂ:.in 45 days of ceceipt of the
" defzult notice as provided in paragzaph #4 ebove to notify the .
- County whether it elects to assume the cbligations of Principal
. tadexr.the AgTeement; or hav:'.iug elected to 2ssume the cbligations-
£ ‘.’::.ac:.pal should it then £2il to perfozm; then in either
even" the Cox.ntv xay elect any of t‘.ne follow:.rg proceau:.:es or
.any camb:.n tion, thereof: <
T (A) terminite whatever cights Pzinci pa.l, Co-?:‘.acz;a.l :
"and/ez. Surety may have to perfora fusther work oa the project; .
. (B) take over or relet all o: any part of the work wmder _' *
the Ag'eemeat vhich is not emleted and cozplete the sane Zex.
the account ‘and at +he expense of ..he Principal and surety,
who shall be jo.nd.y and severzlly liable to the County for
the costs incuzzed in completicn and/or corzecticn thereof.
Such cests sha2ll include maintenance and/or deterioration,
but shall not include more than ten percent aémmst:ative and
supervisory costs. The amount of obligee's .actual costs for
c.ompletion and/or correction .of the work reguired under the
Agreement shall be conclusive of the extent of the 1iability
‘ of Principal and Surety; provided, however, ‘.'.h'.a‘.: Su:et:y's
1iability shall.in no case be greater than the penal sun of

. ¢his Sond; or
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' (©) witk(un six montks of default as 'def.ined in.para-
graph #4(aA)), bring suit action or proceeding to enforce the
provisioas of this Bond; except. ﬂut the County shall mot be
Orequ;:ed To file suit, and the six montns limitation shall be
/I, .du!‘.":g. the period in which Surety has elected to
perseso sad is persorming the obligations of Principal unaer

Paragzapk 4(3). In the event that any such suit, action. oz

~p:oceed.=g- is brought by the Ceunty, :t is exp:essly egreed

and wnderstoed that the damages recover&" e in aay such suit,
ac‘t’.ion. or p:oceeding shall consist of and be limited to the
Cost of cempletion and/or correction of the work as zequired
by the g--eaen‘; . Such costs shall :’..nclude nmaintenance and/or’
detene:a ion but shell not include more than ten percent
‘eeainis‘*et.ve and supervisory cos ts. Such costs shall be
dete....ineé es of the earliest of the follos wing uh.ee dates:
- 1) <he date o£ complation and/ox= corraction of the

wozk as defined in the Ag:eemen‘c:

2) 13 xnon.t'hs froz the m; suit is .fil'ed hezeunder;

3) .dats of trial. .
Provided, however, that should the County delay in filing sn.‘-

-deyond & months after the default, costs Tecoverable by the

County Re:=sundsxr shill noneﬂ'.e ess be deternined as of a date
not iater than 2% momths—zca Lhe date of default; end that
the liability of surety shall in no case be greater than the
penzl sua of this Bond.

€. SuTety shall have the zight, 2t any tize withia 45
days cf the default ne-..iee previded for in 4(S1 herzeof, to
demand that the Director, DEil, state a sunm ‘cons ol Lting the
estinated costs, as of that tinme, of cemplet:.on and/ox co:*ec*
of the work reguired under the Agreement, as such costs eve
defined in 5(C). - Should it so elect, Suréty may then pay over
to the County the sum so stated a2nd be released frem any
furshas obligations under this bond. 2covi é--. howe'.'e;, that

the Susety shall in no -event be ‘required to pay ove: any such
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sum set by the Director, .no;: any other sum under this b.ond'.'
prior to judgment in a suit hreunder. If funds are paid over
under this section and the paid over funds are not sufficient
<o .ccaplete _the Qotk. the Count;'is sdle Temedy shall be to
Proceed egainst the Principal and co-principal(s) for any
deficiency. If there are ‘any paid over funds not necessary
oz complet:.on of the work, . _be County will ‘return the excess, -
with leqal- -n‘.:erest. to Su:ety after completion of the werk.

7. ‘1€ any action or proceeding is imitiated in connéction
Vith this Bond a.na l.u:y é.nd ;11 cbligations arising hereundar,
the venue ..he:eof shall be the County o Tairfax, State of
vi"g.n.a., and it is f.u.....hL unde:stood and ag—eed that this -
con‘::act shall be gevened by the laws of the State of Vicginia,
Soth as ‘to interpretation and pe::’o:mnce. . .

8. All notices sent to the Principals, I:e-pzi;cipa.ls and
Sucety. shall be sent to the addresses set forth en tﬁe si;:it;ure.
page unz:ess said Principals, Co-principals and Surety notify the

- Director of D= in writing of suck change.’ If the addresses of .
) a.n.y of the Pzincipals, CQ-p:in.:ii:als exr s:.:ety change, the

Pcincipal, Co-principal or Surety shall immediately notify the

‘Director of D= ia wri ting of such change. -Failure to notify’

..he Director of DM of any change in address is deemed to be 2

va.ve... of u:y requirzement for notice under this 3ond to the

. ’nnc:.pals. CQ-p—'.n:ipals or Surety. all written notice to the

County regquired under ‘this Bond shall be sent certified madl
and addressed to Director, o=, _with a copy to the t;hief." Bonds
& Permits Branch, DX, p:ovided. however, that any notice that

may be :equ:.:e.d. pursuant to Va. Code Ann. 34;9-25 shall he

g:.ven to the 2bove and .the Chairman of the Boa.:d of Supemso:s
and the County Attormey. . . o
‘9. 1f any one or more of the provisions of this Bond are
detezmined ¢to be.illegal or unenforceable by a court 6f competent
ju:isdiqtion. all other provisions shall remain effactive.
10. No pa:ty other than obligee s‘ull have any :thf.s
mde: this Bond 2s against the Suzety.
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.Type of Organization:

+ Corporation

1. App:d 1l of t.h.:.s Bond by f.he ¢ mnty shall be ceemed
acceptance without further notice to the .?::.nc:.pal(s), CO-pm-
c:.pal(s) and/or Sure:y( 1es).

JIN WITNESS wmsos, tbe pa.rt:.es hereto have caused this
agreenent - ta be signed and sealed as of the’ day and year set

.o:th above. . ot

?RIHCI?_AL( s)

t.egal Name and Address:

Lee Landing Development coxpcmtiox
7297 ‘Lee Higlway

State of Incorporatioen:
Falls Church, Virginia 22042

-
.
* ®

g (SEAL) hr=QL.AMs:
: {Signatuze) . Y (Signatuze) .

Alan H. Silverstein
) President

{3ziat o TYye namas and titie) Tfmt Or TYDPE name anc 'utlz

]

o e
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. ASKNQWLEDSEVENT CF PRINCIPALLS)
satzor VIRGINTA

. couxTy or FAIRFAX ' : .

LBa_rba-ga—x'_“_es_SiL.leq Publie u:cnd for the Stute and County sterseaid, do horaby gertify tha
Alan H. Silverstein, President of Lee lLanding Development Corp.

~
-

wi-ese Aame iC signed 1o the fervgeing bend, this day persenally appesred bufore me in my Stare snd County aforvesid an
2t tnewiedysd the same, : e .-

Given under my hand this j 30th day of September 38 83 T . X

Newry Pvifls ’

My semmissien sxpirves March 15, 1986 y
. . co-rroverparn . )
. . ] . . '. .
: Tre of Orpuaications . s
R ! . . . . Lagal Yame and Adcrum . .
Suats of w&m .
L]
cy. . ) (saal] ry
ST T a8 - .
° . . - . ) ‘
U e e e e .
. ' 3 t
e T tt Tt —fsut}
=t o T sems ene TTIe] - T, URTRT or e aeee o TieTe)

« s @



« 8 ':1" ° . ( . o -« "
. - . 1] ) .
] Tt
\ . ACAJOWLERCEMENT OF CO=-?RINCIPALIS
(- i ' et :
-/ . . .. . - T T
7~ COUNTY OF ) . .
t. o 8 Notary Public In snd for the State and County stfervseld, do hersby ¢
. hd L] seo®
- . - . N e ) .« *

whese neme |3  eigned te the foregoing bond. this dey personally sppeared before me in my State and .Ccunq sfe

scknowie ged the same.

Given undermy hand this ~dayof 19,

State of st ) Lzl Name ind Ad o3 )
L in Sentry Insurance a Mutual Company

. o

Uaolityumiz - 1800 North Point Drive’
ot 912'151.000.00 T

Stevens Point, Wisccnsin .54481

- . . ’ . Styraturys .

T Robert L. Howard
———Trt o (e RS

WAl d3uet; Age

Robert 1. Howard

OFIRS oF (ype aonaj
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E O ( ') e
. -9
° : . g*_ct:‘ovmcmm oF cor.mr. gscasry - Toe
ra-:or Virginia -
) CouNTY OF __Fairfax o . - -
L — » Notary Publie In and for the State and County slesessid. de horeby contt
: . Robert L. Howard ., . . .
- . r—

Attarweseiastact for the Sentry Insurance A Mutual Campany - .

whese name 15 eigned te the foregeing bend. thh'dc.y persenaily appuzred hlow mo in my State and County sfaress

acknowledgsd the sama, ) . . .
Civen under vy hané this ___30th *_ dayes__September, : 5 83 :
’ - ° . o @: ‘E g S -.
. ° . - Nooep Pudblie  °
°"Myunmlnhnoa.b—.g march 27, 1984 ' - : o
i..Qt*9'..0.'."’-ttﬁt.‘..."*-ﬁiﬁ.*"'ﬂi

. .
.

hﬁmdeMMMmﬁowtlob‘cmﬁdelé

Dehall. and [ts veal alllzecs ¢ .. -
: . _ SOARD OF SUPEAVISORSOFFAIRSAX . °  *
.8 .. . Lo . COUNTY VIRGINIA .o
20!: R ' By . . . - )
Clerh ot s2id Seadd , {Depury) County Easevtive .
‘&%t os wncnm.\ .o . . . e . ]
TIUNTY OF PAIRSAX .o . te . ®
e deysef 1 .opm‘dhlnmhnj's“ucdc'um
< wesaid, - and

5 «autyl Cavnty Exvevtive and cxaa of the asid Board of Superviners, respectively, and acknewiedged m- sigastures and ﬂn
29 of the 30id Beard,

'o‘vwﬁonn.'vnu .
’ . Netory Publie . !
R :".. .- ° — - N -
' APPROVED AS TO. TORM: ‘ ..
L )

‘COURTY ATTORNZY
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STEVENS POINT. WISCONSIN

POWER OF ATTORNEY . N¢ 84683

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
. That the SENTRY INSURANCE A MUTUAL COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Wisconsin, having its

principal offices in the city of Stevens Point, Wisconsin, pursuant to authority granted by a resolution of its Board
* of Directors adopted May 7, 1970, which reads as follows:

. The President, the Vice President, or the Treasurer of this Corporation shall have authority to appoint in
writing such attorneys-in-fact as the business of the Corporation may require, and to authorize such attorneys-in-
fact, and each of them to execute on behaif of the Corporation, any bonds, recognizances, stipulations, contracts of

. mdmgxetfy m&%:hrgnndmhngloflihchm.ortoccduuy lesser number of said powers as
hereinbefore

.- ° “Said appointments shall be attested by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of this Corporationunderits -
"+: seilh The signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary to certified copies of such powers of attorney may be

=i\ original or facsimile, and when the corporate seal is affixed thereto, any third party may rely on said certified
725 copies of powers of attorney as the act and deed of this Corporation. The President, the Vice President, or Treasurer

%may revoke any appointment made pursuant hereto, and revoke any and all authority conferred by any such.

¥ gppomnnmt;” : N R

<xer does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint 3

;‘}. L ROBERT L. BOWARD OF FAIRFAX, VIBGINIA - . )

i.:d true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, exocute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, and asits act

' ) ' ( | ;
.- SENTRY INoURANCE A MUTUAL CUMPANY

oy
e

ANY AND ALL BORDS OR UNDERTAKINGS WITHOUT LIMITATION ..

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SENTRY INSURANCE A MUTUAL COMPANY of Stevens Point, Wisconsin,
caused these presents to be signed by its proper officer, and its corporats seal to be hereunto affized this
- .........m..'.... m“.....mmm.......‘." w..ggl.‘ll.

il | /%‘7-
2% STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF PORTAGE - ss
~ On

this ..... 284 .. day of veeeess  JEBRUARY A D 19 83 . ..., personally came before ms H. F. Holtz
7ix and T. J, Maney, to me known to be the individuals and officers of the SENTRY INSURANCE A MUTUAL
<<} COMPANTY of Stevens Point, Wisconsin, who executed the above instrument, and they each acknowledged the
*.* axecution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, did severally depose and say: that they are the said officers of
the corporation aforesaid and the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal of the corporation, and thatsaid
corporate seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the

. authority of the Board of Directors of said corpora

=,

Notary Public
Commission Expi
Oct. 16, 1983

: i CERTIFICATE

1, the undersigned, secretary of the SENTRY INSURANCE A MUTUAL COMPANY of Stevens Point,
Wisconsin, a Wisconsin corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Power of Attorney remainsin full
force and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the provisions of the By-Laws of the company and the
Resolutions of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney, are still in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of STEVENS POINT this .. 30th. day of ... .September,. ....... , 19..93

- | s

———— o . - -
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— PRINCIPAL

CORPONATE

IR O

CREOs

INSISIANCHE CUOMBANY

(Supplement to all bond forms. Submit in duplicate)

To EXPED!TE the processing of this bond, please TYPE or PRINT the.follcuing
- information, including the reverse side of this sheet, when applicable.

NANME TEL.

. ADDRESS : CITY 1P

BUSINESS OR FIRM NAMg Lee Landing Development Corp. TEL. 536-3702

INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF .THE STATE OF Virginia
ADDRESS__ 7297-L Lee Highway CITY_Falls Church, VZIP___ 22042
INDIVIDUAL SIGNING FOR PRINCIPAL Alan H. Silverstein, President
IF NOT VIRGINIA CORPORATION, PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:
VIRGINIA REGISTERED AGENT
ADDRESS cITY : ‘218
LENDER TEL.
ADDRESS CITY 2P
= .
BANK TEL.
ADDRESS CITY ' 21p

" MAME OF INSURANCE COMPANY_ Sentry Insurance A Mutual Campany TEL. 715 346-7204

ADDRESS__ 1800 North Point Drive, Stevens _ CITY_Wisconsin, 21P__ 54481
ATTORNEY= IN-FACT __ Robert L. s TEL._703 _691-1505
ADDRESS _P.O. Box 1180 Fairfax, ¢ITY_Virginia _ 21P 22030
DEED 800K 5768 PAGE 0334 (Recording of the Power of Attorney in

the Fairfax County Land Records is mandatory if an insurance company is used as

surety. Countersigning for the State of Virginia by a resident agent is required.

The number assigned to this Bond Is _75.11975-04 .

Person to be contacted is additional informastion is regquired.

wsTmmmm _ TEL. ___S536-3702
Representative of' the principal = NOT the surety)
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~EOUNTY OF FAIRFAX

pivISIOxN OF DESIGN REVIEW
SERECRMANCE SOND ESTIMATE
MASD ®EREAENCE

Nest side Beuh.h. Street o

South of’ Lewin Drive Lee 91 lfD 1i. EB. 20A ¢
. cocalloN . "CISTRICT 1(2lajas|s]7|ele
Thomas E. Cosz20's Addition to Windsor Estates # 3173-5P-01-2
PLAN TITLE ) NUMEBER
Accotink Creek ‘ Lower Potomac
WATERSHED 6.5 T SEWERAGE TREATMENT OLANT
cL. LN FT. ——iZ— ACRES 17 = mMONTHS
- sTag- 64 LOTS-0OU'S TIAE LiveT
"Springfield Associates, Inc. v Townhouses
ENGINEER OR SURVE YOR : . —Tveg OF sagJscT
237-9222 oo vV.u. 2/7/83
PmONE - GAECARED B8Y “Oate
1 STORAM DRAINAGE T On CouNTY LBt O
ITEM [ZUANTITY LINT LN cosT IQTAL ::':13 A
ol Di-3 6 gach | 2060.0d 12360.00
[}
Y 2 €ach | 2290.0d 4580.00
g Yi-1 1 Each .1600.00 1600.00
-
°1 -2 2 2290.0d 4580.00
'g -
<
4 ;
q
C
0
12" Conc. Pipe 528 | Lin.re.| 46.04 15088.00
18" Cone. Pipe 318 Lin.Ft. $1.0q0 16065.00
24" Cone. Pipe 184 Lin.Ft. 69.00 12696.00
27" Conc. Pipe 149 Lin.Ft. 74.0& 11026.00
18" Conc. Pipe 38 Lin.Ft. §7.04. 1995.00
36" Conc. Pipe 28 Lin.Ft. 97.0( 2425.00
42" Conc. Pipe 412 Lin.Ft. 109.0& 44908.00
177 x 13" CNP . o8 Lan.Ft. 0.8
18" o 24 Lin.Ft. 20. 8¢ 1289.60
Paved Ditch We7,2' 118 Lin.Ft. 32.‘4 3726.00
13
Erosion Control Stone 180 Sa.vds, . 4.SJ 877.50
Sodded Swale 320 Sa.Yds. : J.OJ 1280.00
Hxx 187 Conc. Endwall 1 Each xsso.oJ, 1560.00 .
42*Conc. Endwall 1 Each 2160.0(' 2160.00 <
'12" Endwall 1 Each 560.04, 560.00
3¢" Conc. Endsection 1 Each 1060.¢ 1060.00
1




SEET CONSTRUCTION

SN

)

Pl -

SCH COUNTY USE ONLY

2ren QUANTITY]  UNIT LINT ces:' oraL c:’m .
‘Clear & Grub 4.6 | Acres |2060.00 | 9476.00
Excavation 2100 Jeu. ves.| s.50| 7350.00 ' :
Embankment 19400 |cCu. Yds.| s.00| 97000.00 .
Subbase 293 |[cu. vds.| 20.50| 6006.50 .
Sase Courserg: :Z,E-,' eﬁgg Sq. Yds. :.:g- 48;4:00 .
B!t.‘teﬂe.lsglrf'ac;;'s.s sgg Sq. Yds. i::: zg;i::g
Grave!l Shouiders [3] S$q. Yds. 3.50 185.50
Surface Trutmet;t . Sq. Yds. ' .
Oriveway Ent. Typepe.1 2 Each _570.00 1140.00
Sidewalk ' 2122 |Lin.Fe. 9.00 | 19098.00
Header Curb CG--6R 1228  |uin.Fe. | 11.00] 13508.00
Curb & Gutter CG-6 1389  (uin.Fe. | 11.00| 20779.00
‘Street Signs s Each 61.00 305.00
Roadside Oelineators 13 Each 31.00 403.00 -
Traffic Barricade Each
CG-104 2 Each | 2500.00| $5000.00
' 3. N;ECELLANE.OUS
i Water Main 1664 Lin.Ft. 29.00) 48256.00
Fire Wydrants 3 | caen | 1450.00] 4470.00
Sanitary Sewer 1151  fuin.Fe. | 34.00| 39134.00
Overlot Grading 66 |Per Loc | 150.00| 9900.00
Survey Pipes 152 | Each 63.00] 8316.00
Sereening 122 Per Tree §0.00 6100.00
uer;attml Facilities Lump Sum
As=Built ‘ 6.5 |Lump Sum| 4877.00
= SLBTCTAL 4967635.0
BLus 'S% ENGRG. & miSC. /4314.93
\ .CA SuRvVEvCR CLOTE 57 / m 0
(A=A

CONSERVATION ESCROW

AARNCRIST

SECMENTATION

ToTAL

suare
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- COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX

4100 CHAN BRIDGE ROAD
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22020

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY
March 6 ’ 1987

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Sentry Insurance, A Mutual Company
1800 North Point Drive
Stevens Point, Wisconsin S4481

Re: Devonshire  Townhouses/aka Thomas Cozzo's
Addition to Windsor Estates -~ 3173-SP-01
Bond No. 75-11975-04

To Whom It May Concern:

On September 30, 1983, the Board of Supervisors of
fairfax County, Virginia, entered into an agreement with Lee
randing Development Corporation to build the physical
improvements and facilities for the above referenced site
plan within 30 months or by March 30, 1986. Sentry
Insurance is surety on the bond in the amount of $571,000.

Notice is hereby. given to you, on behalf of the
Director of the Department of Environmental Management, that
Lee Landing Development Corporation has defaulted in the
performance of the obligations specified in the agreement.
Under the terms of the bond, you must notify the County
within 45 days of receipt of this notice of your intention
to assume the obligations of that agreement.

I£ I do not hear from you within the time period

Exhibit

specified above, the appropriate legal measures will be -

taken to protect my client.

Sincerzely,

LR lh Lo —

Asgistant County Attorney
EAS/pr

cc: Henry Schenke, Chief, Bonds & Agreements
Department of Environmental Management

Alan H, Silverstein, President

Lee Landing Development Corp.

Ref. No.: 20389
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VIRGINTIA

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

X
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, : cCoOPY
Plaintiff, :
versus, H AT LAW NO. 82559
SENTRY INSURANCE, et al, :
Defendants. :

- X
| Fairfax, Virginia
Wednesday, November 30, 1988
The above-éntitled action came on to be heard
before the Honorable Michael P. McWeeny, a Judge for the
Circuit Court of Fairfax County, in Courtroom 4E, The
Jennings Judicial Center, Fairfax, Virginia 22030, beginning

at 11:25 o'clock a.nm..

FINNEY & ASSOCIATES
Court Reporting Service
11417 Meath Drive
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 278-8923
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APPEARANCES:
For the Plaintiff Board of Supervisors:

ELIZABETH A. SNYDER, ESQUIRE
ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
4100 Chain Bridge Road

10th Floor

Fairfax, Virginia 22030

For the Defendant Sentry Insurance:

F. JOSEPH NEALON, ESQUIRE

AMY S. OWEN, ESQUIRE

Miles & Stockbridge

1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500

Washington, D.C. 20006

For the Defendant Lee Landing Development Corporation:

ROBERT J. ZELNICK, ESQUIRE
Szabo, McCarthy, Quinto,
Webb & Zelnick

12610 Lake Ridge Drive
Woodbridge, Virginia 22192

E

ARGUMENT OF COUNSEL

XHIBITS

NONE.

FINNEY & ASSOCIATES
Court Reporting Service
11417 Meath Drive
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 278-8923
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0o C D NGS:
(The Court Reporter was sworn.)

THE éOURT: Would thi; be the Board of Supervisors
of Fairfax County versus Sentry Insurance and Lee Landing?

MS. SNYDER: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Now, I have been handed in Chambers one
set of motions, which I frankly have not had a chance to look
at; I have been reviewing the file. I understand that there
are also pre-trial motions for the County.

MS. SNYDER: Well, there were some motions in the

file; I have only one motion that I am going to be presenting

this morning. It is a motion for default judgment.

THE COURT: Let me start then with the motion for
default judgment, and then we will proceed in order.
Preliminarily, is there going to be a request for a rule on
witnesses?

MR. NEALON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anyone who is in the courtroom who may
testify, you are asked to please wait outside; you will be
called in by name at the appropriate time. Please do not
discuss your testimony.with anyone involved in the case.

MS. SNYDER: Your Honor, I would advise the Court

that Mr. Henry Schenke of the Bonds and Agreements Branch of
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the Department of Environmental Management is sitting at
counsel table as the Board's representative.

THE COURT: All right.

MS. SNYDER: Your Honor, this comes on my motion
for default judgment for failure of the defendant Lee
Landing Corporation to respond to discovery as ordéred by the
Court. |

I submitted to Lee Landing Corporation
iﬁterrogatories and request for production of documents.
They were not -- there was no timely response whatsoever; I
then had to proceed in Court to get the defendant to respond
within the time period that the motion was set.

I did receive what purported to be a response to
the interrogatories and request for production of documents.
I have handed the Court copies of the interrogatories and
request for production of documents that I submitted, and the
defendant Lee Landing's response. | |

When I went into Court, having deemed that these
responses were inadequate, I obtained the order of --
although it is not signed, I do have an endorsed order,
endorsed by all counsel that -- this was Judge Hancock, who
ruled that the defendant was required to produce answers to

the interrogatories and request for production by Wednesday,
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5
November 23rd, at noon, given the fact that trial was within

a wveek.

What I received on Wednesday, the 23rd, at about
12:30, hand delivered to me, was a two-page document, |
defendant Lee Landing's supplemental responses to
interrogatories and request for production of‘documents, and
a file box, which I have brought with me, full of all sorts
of unresponsive décuments and a few documents fhat had
something to do with the case.

The kind of information that I requested in my
request for production of documents included as-built
drawings, copies of labor reports and records, copies of
equipment reports and records -- this, Your Honor, is a
construction contract case, basically -- progress reports,
progress photographs, design calculations, copies of
subcontracts, copies of all agreements for furnishing
equipment and material, copies of labor contracts, copies of
scheduling documentation, bid tabulations, payroll records --
I mean, I had a list of 26 items in my request for production
of documents, and what I got was this one-paragraph response,
basically saying, I've given you what records I have got, in
this box, very few of which.were responsive to the request,

and says, additionally, that the other records are in dead
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6
storage and can be provided in the future. The Court's order

was that the documents should be provided by noon of
Wednesday the 23rd; they were not.

Additionally, what purports to be a response to
interrogatories -- there are so many of these interrogatories
that this one-paragraph answer can't even possibly claim to
answer the interrogatories that were proposed. For instance,
interrogatory No. 11: 1Identify the personnel of the
developer who performed work on the project -- field
supervision, home supervisory office responsibility, persons
who performed site design, and as-built drawings_on this
project. No information was provided about the -- the
interrogétories were not supplemented.

Interrogatory No. 12: Identify all contractors:;
whether the contract was oral or written; the date of the
conﬁract; the payment terms of the contraét: the scope of
work. The initial response was an objection. This was in no
way supplemented by this one-paragraph response.

Interrogatories Nos. 13 and 14 regarding their
policy with respect to documents. They say, well, we have no
formal policy with regard to these documents; we cannot --
and then, in interrogatory No. 15, they say they cannot

specifically identify the missing documents at thié time.
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They made no attempt to supplement that response.

Interrogatory No. 15: Did you employ engineers,
consultants, testing, laboratory experts, or other experts to
examine the job during the course of construction? The
objectidn was that it was -- and, incidently, as I'meqtioned,
these responses were filed late in the first place, but the
answer they said was an objection that it was overly broad
and burdensome. The Judge ordered them to answer that; it
has not been answered.

The interrogatory No. 16 regarding legal actions
that Lee Landing Corporation has been involved in. The
statement of Lee Landing was that it was overly broad. There
was no supplemental response to that interrogatory.

Interrogatory No. 17 was a request for information
regarding dates and locations of meetings held regarding this
work. That interrocgatory was answered as being overly broad
and burdensomé. There was no supplemental answer to that
intgrrogatory. |

Interrogatory No..ls asks for the identity of
pefsons who visited the site. Again, an objecfion that it
was overly broad, and no supplement to that in accordance
with the Court's order.

Interrogatory No. 19: Whether you indicated any
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8
uncertainty or reservations to any person regarding the site,

site conditions, specifications, drawings, or other matters.
Again, the response, overly broad. No response in the
supplemental response in accordance with the Court's order.

I think the behavior of Lee Landing is flying right

in the face of the Court's order, and that Lee Landing should

. not be permitted to defend this case, and the default

judgment should be entered against it for its failure to
comply with the Court's order.

THE COURT: Mr. Zélnick.

MR. -ZEINICK: Thank you, Your Honor. If I can loop
back, Yoﬁr Honor, it is important. The suit was filed by
the County in December, I believe, of last year. No
discovefy at all was filed by the County until =-- September
28th is the date of mailing of the interrogatories. Now,
it's true we were late in responding, but we are only
talking about a period of about two weeks, and we are not
talking abdut‘any significant type of delay in response to
this. ]

The County basically sat back for ten months before
they bothered to file any discovery whatsoever. I think the
Court can see the requests that were filed are pretty well

boilerplate type of discovery. We objected to most of that;
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9
we argued before Judge Hancock; he ruled against me. That is

clearly the Court's ruling.

What is important, Your Honor, in this case, and
as the County knows, and has.known for a while, is lee
Landing Development is basically defunct. They héve not been
in operation for quite some time. This project goes back and
starts in 1983, when the Court -- in approximately the last
two years, there has been no work at all done; the
corporation has not operated. The files were put away and
they are in dead storage, as we indicated in the supplemental
response.

Rule 4:8 provides that the party to whom discovery
interrogatories are propounded has an option to produce the
business records. If I can read briefly, it says: "Where
the answer to the interrogatory may be derived or ascertained
from.the business records of the party upon whom the
interrogatory has been served, or from examination or the
inspection of such business records, etcetera, and thé burden
of deriving or ascertaining the answer is substantially the
same for the party serving the interrogatory as for the party
served, it is a sufficient answer to such interrogatory to
specify the records from which the answer may be derived or

ascertained, and to afford the party serving the
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interrogatory reasonable opportunity to examine, audit, or

inspect." Your Honor, that is exactly what we have done in
response to Judge Hancock's ruliﬁg that we had to‘provide
answers.

We answered exactly as‘the rules provide, and, as a
matter of fact, I tried to make arrangements with Ms. Snyder
to have her come and look at the records. The day before, on
Tuesday -- we argued the motion on Friday:; Judge Hancock said
we had to produce the responses by Wednesday at noon. On
Tuesday I spoke to Ms. Snyder and indicated to her that the
records were in storage and arrangements could be made. I
then got some times and dates from my client in order to
have her come in and inspect them. That's what the rules
allow.

They are there -- every single one of the questions
can be ascertained -- the answer can be ascertained by
examining the records. She has also taken, by the way, the
deposition the other day of Mr. Strothman who was the
operations managef of Lée Landing and in charge of the
day~-to-day operations. Anything else that she needs to know,
and it was a fairly thorough deposition -- anything else is
obvious{ simply from looking at the request, that these are

information that is contained in business records. To the
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extent those records still exist, they were available, and

they were offered to Ms. Snyder for examination. On Tuesday
afternoon, after our initial conversation, when I told her
that they would be available, I left two messages in her
office Tuesday to get back to me; she did not do that.

On Wédnesday morning, the day before Thanksgiving,
I had delivered to me a motion setting down this past Monday
a hearing on another matter, which she épparently is not
bringing before the Court today. But in response to that,
and also because of the matter of these responses, I called
her office three times on Wednesday mornihg and left
messages to piease call me that day. She never returned any
of those calls. I know, from talking to my co-counsel, that
she apparently was in the office on Wednesday. When the
answers and the box of documents that were available were
delivered to her office at approximately 12:30 that day, she
was in the office. She did not return any of those phone ‘
calls.

The answer clearly states that the defendant has
made diligent search, the records are available, and the
remaining records are located in dead storage and can be
examined and copied at a mutually agreed upon time.

We made every effort to contact her to let her come
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-=- to go to the storage facility and examine the records.

We are talking about numerous boxes. I would be the first to
admit, Your Honor, that they are not very well separated.or
designated or anything else, but she did not make the
slightest effort to go and examine them. We had them
available; they could have been available at'any time; she
never even got ﬁack in contact or response.

I think that we have answered fully in accordance
with what the rules require. The rules say if it is equally
burdenspme, then, if we can make them available, she has the
burden of going ahead and examining them. That is what we
have done. We made them available, we said they were
available, and she had the option to come ocut and examine
them at any time.

She didn't even go out there and then complain that

they were in such disarray that they couldn't be useful -—

any useful information could be obtained. I haven't seen

~ them personally, but that's what my client advises me, that

they are ﬁot in very good shape. Maybe she would have found
what she was looking for; I don't know.

But I would submit, Your Honor, that under the
facts of this case, where they waitéd -=- and she knew -- I

think it is important that the County recognized that Lee
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Landing was defunct; that waiting until pretty much the

eleventh hour to file any discovery at all, and then
expecting them to put together all of the records and the
answers, and deliver it to her in a nice package just is not
acting in good faith and is not feasible, and simply is not
required.

THE COURT: Mr. Zelnick, what about the answers to
interrogatories? | |

MR. ZEINICK: Well, that's what I'm saying, Your
Honor. Rule 4:8 says that if the answers to the
interrogatories can be derived from business records and it
is equally burdensome, then, if we produce the records, or we
make them available =-- it doesn't even say produce them -- it
says: "If the burden of deriving or ascertaining the answer
is substantially the same for the party serving the
interrogato:j as for the party served, it is sufficient
answer to specify the records from which the answer may be
derived and to afford the party serving the interrogatory
the reasonable opportunity to examine,~audit, or inspect, énd
make copies, etcetera.® That is what we diad.

THE COURT: I don't have a copy of your response.
I was given the original interrogatories, and I was also

given --
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MR. ZELNICK: I thought it was all part of the

package.

THE COURT: Let me just keep looking; maybe it is
down here. I'm sorry; I do have it.

MR. 2ELNICK: The interrogatories she is talking
about, except for -- No. 13, she asks since 1980 state the
policy with respect to the retention of documents. We say,
no formal policy existed; there just wasn't a policy. But
all the other ones =-- they say identify the'contractors, in
No. 12, who did any work. No. 11, identify the personnel who
did any work. The only person who really matters is Mr.
Strothman, and his deposition was taken.

| Most of this -- I realize this Court cannot go back
and rehear the motion or the objections that I raised before
Judge Hancock, but I think certainly the Court can take into
accqunt, in ruling on a motion for a default, as to how
relevant any of these answers are and how relevant these
documents are. This is a case for the completion bond.

Your Honor, I can proffer we are not going to be
submitting any documents; she hasn't been sandbagged. We
don't have any documents to submit. So this isn't a case
where I have been holding back something and then I'm going

to try to introduce it at trial. If the Court wants to rule
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I can't introduce anything, that's fine; but I will state

right now; for the record, we do not have any documents to
tender, other than the ones that the plaintiff is submitting
on their own.

No. 14 asks to identify the documents relating to
the project that are known to be missing, and we told'them
right in our first answer -- in No. 14: Lee Landing is
defunct and has not actively operated for two years. The
corporate offices were moved; various documents are missing;
they cannot be identified. So we can't give a list.

You are talking about a project of a 64-townhouse
project, and she is asking for every single piece of paper
that ever affected that project, every subcontractor, every
supplier, every laborer who ever worked there. She wants to
see every one of those pieces of paper, and, again, I
objected to that; the Court said we have to provide that. We
called her and said they are available; we made them, in
accordance with the rules, available for her inspection. She
had‘the opportunity to come down and do it. She wouldn't
respond to the phone calls; she never made an effort.

Everything they asked for, Your Honor, is derived
from business recérds. Mr. Strothman had information

concerning day-to-day management. He was deposed; he
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answered all questions fully. There were no objections. He

did not refuse to answer any of the questions that were posed
to him in his deposition. Anything else is simply a matter
of getting the information that exists in the business
records.

They want thg dates of meetings; they want -- all
of the questions concerning who did the work, etcetera; that
is something nobody knows off the top of their head. That is
something that exists in the records. The only way you are
going to know if the work was done and who did the work, and
when it was performed, and how much it cost, is to go back
and look’through your contracts and look through your
invoices, and look through your records to see what work was
performed. The County had the -- I don't want to beat a dead
horse, but they had the opportunity to review it; they had
the opportunity to see it as well as my client, and I would
submit, Your Honor, they have not proffered any reason or
suggested ény~reason why it would be more difficult for them
to do it than it would be—for us.

And Rule 4:8 is not just the request for
production, Rule 4:8 specifically says that is a sufficient
response to an interrogatory, and I think we have done that.

I think a default would be a sanction that is completely out
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of proportion to any violation that may have existed.

Your Honor, really the only violation we are
talking about here is that we were two weeks late in
providing the initial answers} and for the County to have
waiteé ten months before they filed anything, in a case that
they knew to be fairly complex, and the Court file reflects
when the suit was filed, and their own interrogatories
reflect when the interrogatories were filed -- for them to
have waited that period of time, knowing the trial date was
set back in February, I believe -- the term day -- February
or March -- for them to have all that time and to have done
nothing, and then waitgd until the last second, and then
basically say that default should be entered because we
cannot, in the brief period of time that is then available,
put together a package and deliver it to them -- and we say
here'are the records. We gave them everything we had
availabie. They could have examined the rest. I don't see
any reason that a default would be appropriate under these
circumstances. Thank you.

THE COURT: You have the right to close.

MS. SNYDER: Your Honor, what Mr. Zelnick is saying

“is that he apparently has someplace where there are numerous

boxes full of documents. If that is what his purported
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response to the interrogatories and the request for

production of documents is, I would suggest to the Court that
that is inadequate.

. The Rule states that you are supposed to state with
reasonable specificity what documents are available, and, if
he is just going to throw me in a warehouse full of boxes, I
don't think that is an adequate response.

In addition, the Court's order was that he should
provide these documents by noon of Wednesday; he did not do
so. In his answer he says, and we can provide these things
at a later date. As I advised him on Tuesday -- I said,
well, you've got to respond to the Court's order by
Wednesday. They apparently chose not to do that, but to give
me some rather unresponsive -- very unresponsive documents,
docﬁments which included information far beyond the scope of
what I asked for. He claims that I asked for information
about everything that ever happened on the project, and that
is absolutely not true, as you can see from the |
interrogatories and the request for production of documents.

He gave me information about kitchen counter tops,
kitchen appliances, carpet colors, thingé that absolutely
have nothing to do with this lawsuit. I did not get the sort

of information that I'm entitled to.
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Additionally, from the deposition of Mr. Strothman,

it was apparent that the information was available to Mr.
Zelnick as to who the contractors were, as I was able to gét
some of that information from Mr. Strothman. If he had sat
down with his qlient, he certainly cbuld have provided the
information that was sought in the interrogatories without
any difficulty, and, yet, I had to drag him into Court to get
an order to compel, and still he did nof respond.

He had over two months to respond to this document
request. The Rules provide that he is supposed to do it in
21 days:; the Court recognized that, and ordered that he
provide them within a pefiod of time -- Wednesday, which he
did not do. |

Additionally, I was out of the office Wednesday
afternoon after the useless box of documents was delivered.

I atgempted to contact him Wednesday evening; there was no
one in the office. I attempted to contact them Friday: theré
was no one in the office. So there has been no response to
this.

Mr. Zelnick also says, well, there is no prejudice,
because I'm not going to introduce any documents. Well,
maybe he's not prejudiced, but I may well be prejudiced

because what about the documents that may be there that I
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might have found to have been damaging to his case; what

about those documents? I don't know where they are or
whether they exist, but I haven't been affordéd the
opportunity to examine them.

So, therefore, I would say that it is certainly
appropriate and that Mr. Zelnick has not complied with the
Court's ruling, and that there is, indeed, prejudice to the
County, and th;t thé appropriateAremedy is entry of é défault
judgment.

THE COURT: Ms. Snyder, am I correct, as I review
the file, it appears to me that we are in three counts --

MS. SNYDER: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: =-- and one is that Lee failed to
perform under its agreement to timely complete the terms of
the first agreement, the September 30th, '83 agreement. The
second.is the bond count, and fhe third being the
conservation agreement account, which, quite honestly, I
could not read the conservation agreement that is attached,
so I don't know what it says, but there is a 520,000 damége
claim on that.

How is the issue of what happened with their
subcontractors going to affect whether they did or did not

complete the agreement?
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MS. SNYDER: Well, Your Honor, it is hard to say

without looking at the documents. However, in being able to
look at those documents, I could have perhaps contactéd the
contractors. The work may have been done défectively in the
first place; there may have been all sorts of difficulties
with payment.

I did get some information that there were some
mechanic's liens problems on the property not related to the
bonded improvements, but there may have been additional |
problems with the bonded improvements for all I know.

Itfs just almost not possible for me to say, except
that throﬁgh examining those documents, knowing who those
contractors are, I may have been able to use them as
witnesses. And, without that information, there was no way
that I could do that.

THE COURT: Am I oversimplifying the case? It

- seems to me that what you have pled is they were supposed to

do A, B, and C within 30 months, and they didn't do A, B, and

.C within 30 months; isn't that pretty much count one?

MS. SNYDER: Basically, Your Honor, yes.
THE COURT: I'm going to review what has been

filed.

(Thé Court reviewed the documents.)

74



10

11

12

13 .

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

22
THE COURT: Mr. Zelnick, in terms of approaching

your affirmative defenses, I'm trying to recall from my quick
review, is there an affirmative defense that has been raised
as to the County's actions?

MR. ZELNICK: Your Honor, basically; our defense in
this case is going to revolve around the fact that we
complied or offered to comply with the terms of the approved
plans that were submitted and approved by the County, and
that the work that has not been done was either not required
by the plans, or any claim for deterioration would not be a
valid claim, that it would be somewhat 1ike a theory of
estoppel, because the County delayed getting the final
approval of thié by unreasonably refusing to accept the
offers that were made and the proffer of completion that
would have been in accordance with the plan. Those would
really be the only type of affirmative defenses we would be
submitting. The COurf can look at the request for
production, specifically, where she complains that we ga&e
her useless documents.‘ She asked for every -

THE COURT: Mr. Zelnick, you have already argued
that.

MR. ZELNICK: I'm sorry, Your Honor. I think the

Court can see, simply based on that, that we have provided
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what we could, and that most of it, as the Court can see from

examination of the pleadings, has nothing to do with what
this case is about.

THE COURT: Well, as I see it at this point, I
don't feel that you.are-in compliance with the order of the
Court, but I don't feel that default is the appropriate
remedy; that motion is denied.

MS. SNYDER: Wiil the Court impose any other
sanctions on the defendant?

THE COURT: What other sanctions are being
requested? At this point I only had a single sanction
request.'

MS. SNYDER: Well, I indicated such other and
further relief.

THE COURT: You see, the formal motion is not
before the Court. I have everything except for that, unless
it was attached in wvhat was handed to me in chambers. I do
not have the motion. I have the motion to compel and I have
the documents that were submitted, but I don't have the
motion.

THE CLERK: Here's the motion, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you. That was not in the file.

MS. SNYDER: I think it would be appropriate to
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exclude Lee Landing from defending the case.

THE COURT: Well, that constitutes the default.

MS. SNYDER: Certainly for attorney's fees for
bringing this motion, Your Honor.

THE COURT: I will take that issue under advisement
until we conclude the case. I am not excluding it, because I
do find that there is a failure to comply with the order of
the Court, but I will reserve the issue of what sanction
would be appropriate in terms of attorney's fees, etcetera.

MR. ZELNICK: Will I be able to argue that later,
Your Honor?

THE ¢OURT: Yes, sir.

Having ruled on that matter, I believe the next
matter up would be the Sentry Insurance motion for summary
judgment.

MR. NEALON: fes, Your Honor, may I prcceéd?

THE COURT: !es,.sir.

MR. NEALON: Your Honor, for the record, my name is
Joseph Nealon, and with me is Amy Owen, and we'll be
representing Sentry in this matter.

Your Honor, as you can see, the motion is a very
siﬁple motion. It indicates that the County did not file

suit within six months as required under the bond.
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Under the bond, the County has a number of options.

It can complete the project and then sue for the actual cost
of completion, or it can choose to bring suit for the
reasonable cost of completion; it may not complete the
improvements itself at that point in time.

If it chooses that latter option under the bond, it
has to file suit within six months of the contractor's
default. As we have pointed out in our motion, Your Honor,
we were provided notice of the contractor's alleged default
no later than March 6, 1987, by a letter of that date sent
registered mail from Ms. Snyder. And a suit was not filed
until Christmas Eve, December the 24th, 1987. So the Court
can see the suit was not filed within six months.

The County has elected to proceed under 5C. It was
réquired to file suit within six months; it did not do so.
Accordingly, the case against Sentry should be dismissed.

Your Honor, there's a real simple reason why that
provision is in the bond -- it's the County's own bond form.
If the County is going to proceed and file suit and ask for
the reasonable cost of completion, obviously the surety
wanis the suit brought within a reasonable period of time;
otherwise, the County could delay it forever.

The County has the option: They can complete the
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improvements, and then file suit, and there is no time

limitation. But they haven't done that in this case. They
haven't completed one improvement they're asking for. They
have chosen to file under 5C; they're bound by 5C; they
didn't file suit within six months. The case should be
dismissed against Sentry. Thank fou, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Response, please.

MS. SNYDER: Your Honor, I think it is importanf to
look not so much at what Sentry states in its motion, but at
the bond language itself. I would point Your Honor to =--
they've got it as Exhibit A; initially page 4, paragraph No.
5 == I'm trying to point the Court to the right line -- the
eighth line of that paragraph. This says: "In the event of
default, the County may elect any of these following
procedures.” And then it goes on and we have A: we may
terminate the principal or the co-principal or the surety to
perform work on the proﬁect; we can take over or re-let the
work.

And the paragraph that Mr. Nealon is talking about
is paragraph C, which is on page 5. And I would really ask
the Court to read that language very carefully, because what
Mr. Nealon attempts to say that it means is not what the

contract language says. The six-month period is certainly
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not a time limitation or a statute of limitation -- a

contractual statute of limitation in this contract; It

says, in §aragraph C: "Wwithin six months of default, as
defined in paragraph 4A, the County may-bring suit, action or
proceeding to enforce the provisions of this bond" -- and

note this, Your Honor -- "except that the County shall not be

required to file suit." And, then, going down, there is the

next area where it says, and,it specifically says in language
-- contemplates that the County is not required to file suit
within the six-month period, because it says: " =-- provided
however that should the County delay in filing suit beyond
six months after the default."

So, clearly, it's not a contractual statute of
limitations. Clearly, the contract contemplates that the
County may well delay beyond six months before filing suit,
and, therefore, I think that the motion is not well based.

Additionally, I did waht to point out to the Court
that Sentry did not respond within the time period which was
specified in the agreement. They didn't respond within 45
days.

They did finally make a response, which I can show
to the caﬁrt, on July 15th, at which point, basically, they

said: "As the contractor is willing to negotiate, and is
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doing so, we feel that we should not be involved at this

time." So, what they Qere saying is, well,. things seem to
be going along all right, so we're not going to take any
particular action at this time; we're not saying yea or nay:
that we should continue to deal with the contractor. And
they regarded, apparently, the contractor's negotiations as
good as Sentry's performance. And I would submit that
letter to the Court.

THE COURT: Mr. Nealon?

MR. NEALON: Your Honor, I'll be brief, since we

- are running late this morning. Your Honor, I would suggest

the Court also read the letter, which is Exhibit B, attached
to the motion. 1It's the letter from Ms. Snyder, which

indicates that if we didn't respond with 45 days, the County

- would proceed with its legal options.

She has not denied that the County is proceeding
under 5C. She reads only portions of the language to the
Court. I don't see how she contends it's not a time
limitation, because the full sentence reads: "within six
months of default, as defined in paragraph 4A, brings suit,‘
action, or proceeding to enforce the provisions of this bond,
except that the County shall not be required to file suit,

and the six-month limitation shall not be tolled during the
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period in which the surety has elected to perform, and is

performing the obligations of the principal under paragraph
4B."

We didn't eleﬁt to perform at all. And it's clear
in the language, and this is the County's bond form, that
that is a time limitation; that only if we elect to perforﬁ
is the period not tolled. We didn't perform. It's a simple
question of mathematics.

She gave us notice on March 6, 1987. She has not
denied she is proceeding under this section, and she didn't
file suit within six months of this section. We believe the
language is clear. If there is any ambiguity, it would have
to be construed against the County, since it is their form.
She should have filed suit within that six months. They
didn't do so. We believe we should be dismissed from the
case, Your Honor. Thank you.

THE COURT: Let me review it.

(The Court reviewed the documents.)

VTHE COURT: Mr. Nealon, would you concur that the
letter of July 13, 1987; subﬁitted by the County in response
to your motion is not an election not to assume the
obligation of the principal?

MR. NEALON: I haven't seen the letter, Your Honor.
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She didn't show it to me.

THE COURT: I'm sorry; would you approach and take
a look at it?

MR. NEALON: Thank you.

(Mf. Nealon réviewed the document.)

THE COURT: That being the response to the surety.

MR. NEALON: Yes, Your Honor, we were electing not
to proceed. We were not going to take up thé obligations.

THE COURT: So that is your interpretation of the
letter?

MR. NEALON: Yes, Your Honor, the fact, and I~
don't think the County will'dispute it, is Sentry didn't go
out there to assume any of the work which the County said
had not been completed.

This case is -- everyone says it's complicated, but
it comes down to the County wants a six-foot brick wall
built thaﬁ's not shown on the plans and specifications; the
County wants over 400 trees planted, although the plans --
and it's specified by number -- show 142 trees. Well, we
weren't going to do those things. We believe Lee Landing was
well within its rights. So we were --

THE COURT: Well, I'm not into the aspects of who

struck John in that. I'm trying to make a determination, at
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this point, as to what your letter or Sentry's letter of July

13 stand is. Let me read it again.
(The Court reviewed the document.)
MR. NEALON: You Honor, if I may just make -- when

you're through reading -- two other points, and I'll sit

" down.

THE COURT: I'm not quite ready for fou.

MR. NEALON:' Okay.

THE COURT: Now, Mr. Nealon, you said you had two
other points to make?

MR. NEALON: Just briefly, Your Honof, as Ms.
Snyder indicated, that no response was provided by Sentry
within 45 days, and paragraph 5 of the introduction
specifically states that if no response is provided, then the

County can proceed with one of these options, and Ms. Snyder

has indicated the County did proceed with 5C. .

Secondly, Your Honor, we've cited a case in our
brief motion. The law in Virginia is clear: we don't have
to show any prejudice; if there is a time limitation as a
condition precedent, then it must be strictly enforced by the
Court. And that's what we have in this instance, Your Honor.

It's not our fault the County didn't file within

six months; they certainly had the opportunity to do so. We
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believe the case law in Virginia is clear. Any ambiguity

that the Court finds in the terms of the bond should be
construed against the County, ané, therefore, we ask for the
entry of summary 5udgment. Thank you.

THE COURT: Ms. Snyder, some new matters were
raised in that argument. Did you wish to fespond?

MS. SNYDER: It seems to me I would have a hard
time representing this to the Court without checking through
my files, but it is my recollection that there were at least
some oral responses from Sentry, if not a written response.
And I couldn't say at what time period, that is, without
having a -- going through my file. If the Court would give
me a brief opportunity to look?

THE COURT: I will put it in these terms: I have
read all of paragraph 5 now twice. I find an ambigquity
between 5C, the first paragraph, and 5C, the paragraph, or at
least the portion after the numbered indentations starting
with "prdvided however." But I find there is a six-month
limit$tion with specific basis by which it can be tolled.

So I am going to take a recess, and let you look
through your files, and see if there is anything by which the
actions of Sentry have delayed the filing of suit. Because

the ambiguity, this being the County's bond form, would have
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to be interpreted against it, and a limitation phrase -- the

six-month limitation is not ambiguous. It is clear what
that is supposed to be. And the reference to tolling makes
it clear that it's supposed to be deemed as a statute of
limitations contraétually. So let me give you a few minutes
to look through your files, and see whether there is
something further to respond.

The Court will be in recess.

(Brief recess)

THE COURT: Ms. Snyder?

MS. SNYDER: Your Honor, I need sonme additi;nal
time to refer to my file, and to consult with my office.

| THE COURT: How much time are you going to need?

MS. SNYDER: If you can give me 30 minutes, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Which brings us to 1:00 o'clock, which
will be the lunch break. As this appears to be a rather
dispositive motion, why don't I take a recess. now, and return
at 2:00 o'clock, and, at that time, I'll heaf any responée
the County has. I've tried to outline where I see the
problem in the case based upon the motion, and, if at that
time, the County has nothing to change the circumstance, tﬁe'

motion will be granted.
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Court will be in recess until 2:00 o'clock.

(Whereupon, at 12:35 o'clock p.m., the hearing was

recessed for lunch, to reconvene at 2:00 o'clock p.m.)

FINNEY & ASSOCIATES
Court Reporting Service
11417 Meath Drive
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 278-8923
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AFTERNOON SESSION

(Whereupon, at 2:00 o'clock p.m., the hearing was
reconvened.)

THE COURT: Ms.ASnyder, where do we stand at this
time? |

MS. SNYDER: Yoﬁr Honor, I'd like to argue.the
motion further..

THE COURT: All right.

MS. SNYDER: Your Honor, I do have some documents
which indicate the negotiations that were going on between
the parties, of which Sentry was advised. There are three
letters dated June 29, 1987, Auéust 25, 1987, and September
24, 1987. Sentry was well aware of the negotiations that
were going on, on behalf of the principal.

Additionally, in referring, Your Honor, to the
terms of the bond itself, I thiﬁk it's important to point out
several aspects of the language in the agreement. From what
I understand of the Court's intérpretation of paragraph 5C
regarding the bond, the Court apparently has determined that
there is an ambiguity and it's thinking that it should elect
to enforce it against the Board of Supervisors. However,
what I would like to point out is, very specifically, the

second part of paragraph 5 specifically relates to the
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situation in which the County does not file suit within six

months. And it specifically contemplates that by saying that
costs recoverable by the County hereunder shall nonetheless
be determined as of a date not later than'24 months from the
date of aefault.

So what this whole section actually does is that --
the very most what it does is it changes or may change the
damages which may be recoverable against the surety. It's
apparent from its face that it does not contemplate that the
action would be altogether inappropriate or tolled in any
way. ‘

And, in addition, if the Court were to not look at
that language, which is what the Court seems to be doing, or
trying to say, that that language is of no effect, the Court
can't strike that language, and -- I mean, that language is
in the contract, it is part of the contract, and to construe
it to have absolutely no meaning would be improper.

| Additionally, I would like to point the Court to
page 2 of the bond agreement. It's at the bottom of that
page, under paragraph B, which specifically says that "the
failure or refusal of the obligee to take any action,
proceeding, or step to enforce any remedy or exercise any

right under the agreement, or the taking of any action or
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proceeding or step by the obligee acting in good faith, upon

the belief that the same is permitted by the provisions of
the agreement, shall not in any way release the principal,
surety, of either of them."

And so what I w@uld set forth is that that
paragraph is not a contréctual statute of limitations. At
the most, what paragraph 5C does is set a limitation on
damages that can be recoverable against the surety, but the
Court must construe the entire document as it exists, and not
throw out certain portions that -- it must construe the
entire document. And I think that the bond is clear fhat the
only thing that is affected in the case is damages, and not
the cause of action itself.

THE COURT: Did you wish those letters to be
considered by the Court?

MS. SNYPER: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: For the purpose of the motion, they
will be considered. I'll note your exception if you wish to
object? |

MR. NEALON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: If I may see those letters, please. I
really don't need responsive argument. As I review the

language that is referred to -- and I have read the entire
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bond before I came in this morning, and the points that you

have raised are worthf of consideration.

As I look at 5C, it appears to me that there are
two clauses. The second clause is ambiguous unto itself.
The question is: how is it to be applied and when?

I don't -think it's ambiguous as to the first
clause. The first clause is fairly clear to me: it sets
forth the limitation, which limitation expired.

The second clause might determine the issue of
damages under conditions whereby the County was not required
to file suit, but I don't think it's intended to create a
different limitation or extend the limitation. I grant the
motion for summary judgment.

MR. NEALON: Thank you, Your Honor.

Ms..SNYDER: The Court will note my exception.

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am.

' MR. ZELNICK: Your Honor, if you'd give us a few
moments, I think we might be able to shorten the Court's
docket coﬁsiderably with respect to this matter.

THE COURT: All right. 1I'll take a recess if you
feel it would be of benefit at this stage.

MR. ZELNICK: We just need about five minutes, Your

Honor.
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(Brief recess)

MR. ZELNICK: Your Honor, I think we can shorten
the Court's docket considerably here. Without conceding any
of the factual allegations, the defendant, Lee Landing
Development Corporation, with respect to count 1 of the
motioﬁ for judgment is prepared to consent to judgment in the
amount of $98,665.16, which is, from my discussions with Ms.
Snyder, my understanding as to the amount that the County
desires with respect to count 1, and as conditioned upon
count 2 and 3 being dismissed, which I understand is part of
the agreement.

MS. SNYDER: That correctly states the agreement,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Then the appropriate thing, I think,

woulé be to prepare an order that provides both in a single

. order, which would resolve all issues for you, as well.

MR. ZELNICK: Correct, sir.

THE COURT: You will prepare the order, Ms. Snyder?

MS. SNYDER: I will do that, Your Honor.

THE COURT: I would say that would éonc;ude the
proceedings for today under those circumstances.

MS. SNYDER: Yes, Your Honor; thank you.

MR. ZELNICK: Thank you, Your Honor.
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THE .COURT: The Court is adjourned.

(Whereupon, at 2:30 o'clock p.m., the hearing in
the above-captioned matter was concluded.)

TIFICA o

I, Vich A. PECORD, a Verbatim Reporter, do hereby
certify that I took the notes of the foregoing hearing by
Stenomask and reduced the same to typewriting; that the
foregoing is a true record of said hearing to the best of my
knowledge and abilitf: that I am neither related to nor
employed by any attorney or counsel employed by the parties
thereto; nor financially or otherwise interested in the

action.

VICKY A. PECORD
Court Reporter

FINNEY & ASSOCIATES
Court Reporting Service
11417 Meath Drive
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 278-8923

93



VIRGINIA

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

At Law No. 82559
SENTR ANCE, et al.
Defendants.

/ : EINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard for trial on the 30th day of November
1988, and
IT APPEARING TO THE COURT that Sentry Insurance A Mutual Company

S St Wt S St S Sttt st b

("Sentry”) moved for the entry of summary judgment against the Board of
Supervisors of Fairfax County, Virginia ("Board") for the reasons sel forth
in its motion and during an oral argument, now, thorof.cro, itis

ADJUDGED AND ORDERED‘ that Sentry’'s motion for summary judgment
aga’lnst' the Bt..nrd is hereby grintod for the reasons stated by the court from
the bench and that tﬁo Board’s Motion for ;mdgment against Sentry is hereby
dismissed. : ‘ |

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Lee Landing Dcvolopmént Corp. consents
to judgment being entered against it in favor of the Board in the amount of
$98,665.16, with respect to Count | of the Motion for Judgment, and agrees
to the Board's use of the entire Conservation Escrow and accrued interest
described in Count Iil of the Board's Motion for Judgment to partially satisfy

said Consent Judgment, and
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IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Board agrees to dismiss Count |l and
Il of its Mofion for Judgment against Defendant Lee Landing Dcvolopnﬁnt
'Corp.. now therefore, it is further

ADJUDGED AND ORDERED that Judgment by Consent is hereby entered
against Defendant Lee Landing Development Corporation in the amount of
$98,665.16 regarding Count | of the Board's Motion for Judgment, which is to
be partially satisfied by the Board's retention of the Conservation Escrow an&
accrued interest described in Count 11l of the Board's Motion for Judgment |
and Counts |l and (Il of the Board's Motion for Judgmnt against :Dofendant
Lee Landing Development Corporation are hereby dismissed with prejudice. '

AND THIS ORDER IS FINAL.

ENTERED this /™ day of __ Mlere k., o8,

ulWalrfax Co nty
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SEEN AND OBJECTED TO
AS TO THE COURT'S RULING ON SENTRY'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT:

DAVID T. EXXRK STITT

KERE&Ht County Attorney .
4100 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 246-2421
Counsel for Plaintiff,
Board of Supervisors of
Fairfax County, Virginia

SEEN AND AGREED:
SZABO, MCCARTHY, QUlNTO -
WEBB AND,. ZELN!

o LT

Robort J. Ze nlck

12610 Lake Ridge Drive

Woodbridge, VA 22192

(703) 690-1620

Counsel for Defendant,
Lee Landing Development
Corp.

WE ASK FOR THIS:
MILES § STOCKBRIDGE

ayﬂ'm S 0“"‘"’

F. Josgph Nealon

Amy S Owen

1701 Pennsylvania Avonuo, N.W.

Sulte 500

Washington, D.C. 20006 .

(202) 333-2350 AR

Counsel for Defendant, Ay A
Sentry insurance Loy /

Asttinad rotained in the oftce of
gewaawmwma
Fuizfax Oounty, Virginié 94




ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. The trial court erred in granting summary
judgment to a surety for hire on a developer's subdivisioﬁ
performance bond.

2. The ¢trial court erred in construing a time
period speéified in a developer's subdivision performance
bond to be a ;onttactﬁal limitation on thg time for filing
suit rather than a deadline. rglated to the measure of
damages.

3. The trial court erred in releasing a surety
‘for hire on a developer's subdivision performance bond on
the ground the obligee failed to file suit by a time
specified in the bond, where the bond provided that the only
consequence of failure to file suit by the time specified
was an alteration in the method for measuring damages which

favored the surety.
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